

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CRL.M.P. NO.12534 OF 2012  
IN  
WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 100 OF 2007

R.CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

WITH SLP(CRL.)...CRLMP NO. 13736 of 2009

(With application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(CRL.) NO. 5384 of 2009

(With application(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and ex parte stay and office report)

SLP(CRL.)...CRLMP NO. 12551 of 2009

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 23/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. P. Nirop, Adv.

Mr. Sateesh Galla, Adv.

Mr. N. Rajaraman, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Pal, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

.....2/-

: 2 :

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.

Ms. Savita Devi, Adv.

Ms. Suchitra H., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.12534 of 2012 has been filed by Petitioner with a prayer that the security provided to him and his family members as per the direction passed by this Court vide its order dated 03.12.2007, withdrawn by the Respondents, be restored. The said order reads as under :

"Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, is directed to provide security to the Petitioner and his family members in case of need.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is, accordingly, disposed of."

It is an admitted position that so far the aforesaid order has neither been modified nor revoked nor vacated. We still wonder how the Respondents on their own could have withdrawn the security provided to the Petitioner and his family members, without permission of this Court.

We, therefore, direct the Respondents to restore the said security to the Petitioner and his family members forthwith, failing which we are constrained to say that the Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, would be exposing himself for committing contempt of this Court's proceedings.

With the aforesaid directions, Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.12534 of 2012 stands disposed of.

The main Writ Petition along with connected matters would be listed on the date already fixed.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)

Court Master

ØITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

(S.S.R. Krishna)

Court Master

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CRL.M.P. NO.12534 OF 2012  
IN  
WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 100 OF 2007

R.CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

WITH SLP(CRL.)...CRLMP NO. 13736 of 2009

(With application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(CRL.) NO. 5384 of 2009

(With application(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and ex parte stay and office report)

SLP(CRL.)...CRLMP NO. 12551 of 2009

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 23/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. P. Nirop, Adv.

Mr. Sateesh Galla, Adv.

Mr. N. Rajaraman, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

.....2/-

: 2 :

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.  
Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Devi, Adv.  
Ms. Suchitra H., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.12534 of 2012 has been filed by Petitioner with a prayer that the security provided to him and his family members as per the direction passed by this Court vide its order dated 03.12.2007, withdrawn by the Respondents, be restored. The said order reads as under :

"Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, is directed to provide security to the Petitioner and his family members in case of need.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is, accordingly, disposed of."

It is an admitted position that so far the aforesaid order has neither been modified nor revoked nor vacated. We still wonder how the Respondents on their own could have withdrawn the security provided to the Petitioner and his family members, without permission of this Court.

We, therefore, direct the Respondents to restore the said security to the Petitioner and his family members forthwith, failing which we are constrained to say that the Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, would be exposing himself for committing contempt of this Court's proceedings.

With the aforesaid directions, Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.12534 of 2012 stands disposed of.

The main Writ Petition along with connected matters would be listed on the date already fixed.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)  
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master